

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**STATE OF OHIO**

**CASE NO. 2014-2028**

Plaintiff-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURT  
OF APPEALS, SECOND  
APPELLATE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEALS**

**vs.**

**TERRY L. MARTIN**

**CASE NO: 26033**

Defendant-Appellant

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OHIO, APPELLEE**

---

**MATHIAS H. HECK, JR.**

**PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

By **APRIL F. CAMPBELL**

**REG. NO. 0089541**

**(COUNSEL OF RECORD)**

**Assistant Prosecuting Attorney**

**Montgomery County Prosecutor's Office**

**Appellate Division**

**P.O. Box 972**

**301 W. Third Street - Suite 500**

**Dayton, Ohio 45422**

**(937) 225-4117**

**VALERIE KUNZE**

**Reg. No. 0086927**

**Office of the Ohio Public Defender**

**250 East Broad Street Suite 1400**

**Columbus, OH 43215**

**(614) 466-5394**

**ATTORNEY FOR TERRY L. MARTIN**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE OF OHIO,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
ISSUE CERTIFIED FOR REVIEW	1
PROPOSITION OF LAW	1
<b><u>Appellee's Proposition of Law</u></b>	
<b>Ohio may ban the conduct proscribed by R.C. 2907.323(A)(1), without altering the legislature's definition of nudity set forth in R.C. 2907.01(H), because no fundamental right to create or produce material or performances using someone else's nude child, without parental consent and for no proper purpose, is constitutionally infringed by that subsection.</b>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1-4
ARGUMENT	
<b>Introduction</b>	4-7
<b>Summary of Argument</b>	7-9
<b>I. This Court is not required to narrow the Ohio legislature's definition of nudity in R.C. 2907.01(H) to include a lewd exhibition or graphic focus for R.C. 2907.323(A)(1), because there is no First Amendment basis to do so</b>	10
<b>A. <i>Young's</i> definition of nudity does not apply to R.C. 2907.323(A)(1), because the First Amendment interest in <i>Young</i> was the offender's established fundamental liberty interest in "mere possession"</b>	10-12
<b>B. A person has no historically established fundamental right to take pictures of someone else's nude child without parental consent and for no proper purpose</b>	12-15

<b>C. If there is a First Amendment interest in creating or producing material that depicts someone else's nude child, that right is already protected by the statute's express parental consent and proper purposes exemptions</b>	15-17
<b>II. This Court need not narrow the definition of nudity for R.C. 2907.323(A)(1), because the subsection is not constitutionally overbroad</b>	17-20
<b>III. The State's interest in banning the production or creation of child nudity-oriented material or performances under R.C. 2907.323(A)(1) is indisputably compelling, such that no lewdness or graphic genital should be required</b>	20-23
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	23
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S.Ct. 1389, 152 L.Ed.2d 403 (2002)	19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973)	18, 20
<i>In re Thompkins</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 409, 2007-Ohio-5238, 875 N.E.2d 582	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S.Ct. 3348, 73 L.Ed.2d 1113 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103, 110 S.Ct. 1691, 109 L.Ed.2d 98 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)	17
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 89 S.Ct. 1243, 22 L.Ed.2d 542 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 184 Ohio App.3d 39, 2009-Ohio-974, 919 N.E.2d 753 (4th Dist.)	4
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 26033, 2014-Ohio-3640	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Meadows</i> . 28 Ohio St.3d 43, 28 Ohio St.3d 354, 503 N.E.2d 697 (1986)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 6th Dist. No. H-09-019, 2010-Ohio-3435	19
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 192 Ohio App.3d 189, 2011-Ohio-155, 948 N.E.2d 515	19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 249, 525 N.E.2d 1363 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L.Ed.2d 342 (1989)	18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49	14
<i>Zivich v. Mentor Soccer Club, Inc.</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 367, 1998-Ohio-389, 696 N.E.2d 201 (1998)	14

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL DIVISIONS**

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2907(B)	19
R.C. 2907.01(H)	1, 4, 7, 10, 23
R.C. 2907.323	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2917.21(B)	20
R.C. 2923.24(A)	2
